- &&QQM/ IN—
LZ2-B852-B853-B854 Bl

LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

1 Rt EfETRE=Y

SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER
HOCHLEISTUNGS-DOPPELSTEPPSTICH-ZICKZACKMASCHINE
MACHINE ZIG-ZAG-POINT NOUE-1 AIGUILLE

1 AGUJA DOBLE PESPUNTE EN ZIG ZAG




ANl

IN=Y Ty 7 ZHAICELT

L CDORE, COKOEMERKROIFASI R TV A SR TFHES It T
WHEHIDERUETL = PRI SR TWEI D VDD DTT,
CORIZ, 199443HDOF— ISV TEkE b o TF,

ot P2 LICEREIEE IR B850 5 0 9,

AN CHIFAT 2 EBiIE. L TR LTEB Y 9,

Wan T — FRIAX E 2 o TWBIGAR, IS —5RUALlS = V)TB RN
TFaw,

B R
A FHERNR s vnsiinnion s sowening 5% ot van 1
B. SHEBRITEME o i oovainnenisanise ehodsaides i 3
01, T-RBER(BEZ) duairaysdad heswult busnd albsa i 5
62, T-REERBEES). ... .. ... R38H ) nad o iaeil 7
C3. TRBHRMBEEA). ..o vwdlodin i s s s s 9
OIS N | | 11
B AN BE. o ssmenenss i srnimainems Jrl, s 13
F. JE L7 BR<-000,-400> . ..0vuenvvvreaiininonnns 17
G. BHERIR <-400,<900 vt w s s vnsian sl bass 17
HL 4 e B o 0 008, e amitnndinin suniwen Solul 19
S IR BN . o vvnoviovns it nSmtlnad anaial 21
B, FRABECRARR . oi 55 6 ivsomune vin wig mian meere o RGBS 0] 25
T, SBAERIIR. « v vie vie mommiosns « STBEE N St sy AT 27
M. 560 1) BIfR<-400,-900> ...iiiiriiininaininins 29
N. %A BR<400,0005 1 sndos et ssnn i Sasadl 31
P. /A BIR<400,2800 s iinen doad vn vin i 31
Q. SHMZEMM 2B <-400,-900> ... .iiriiriinnn, 33
R. WHEA £ v F R <-400,-900> . ..ovvvvnvnninnn. 33
S. BT ESBIR<-900> ..ot 35
Z1. B ER <0082 Jeabioaolanneifi tek saamnn 37
Z2. FEBREENR, « vs s voinndh 4 69 0hesrs 1o SiNGROSORA 39
AEBRBIEBR —BE2 41-42

BB voimonmnns sn mommns LELL EDE AT ST 43~47



o = o 9

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in March 1994,

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line b

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 41.

CONTENTS

A Machite Doy - o «o camemas oa woaeame s Glablieta s es ok 1
B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ........ 3
Cl. Zigzag mechanism (B852) .......udidiiinnaanids 5
C2. Zigzag mechanism (B853) .........vivivviniinann 7
C3. Zigzagmechanism (B854) ............cvvvvivinnn 9
D. Presser-foot-mieehanism .. vu coeemes s s oo bl st 11
B. Feed taechanIghn .y i o St M S0l 0. 28 13
F. Knee lifter mechanism <-000,-400> ............. 17
G. Quick reverse mechanism<-400,-900> .......... 17
H. Rotery hook mechamism . corerse oo ooumstd BT 19
e LEBBICHEION 12w e svavorsvion oa sneiiatiim e aa o <R S D 00 200 21
K. Threading mechanisin . . cu.avaisi oo o annsaisit 25
L. Bobbin winder mechanism .........coieevvunnnn 27
M. Thread trimmer mechanism <-400,-900> ........ 29
N. Tension release mechanism<-400,-900> ......... 31
P. Thread wiper mechanism<-400,-900> ........... 31
Q. Synchronizer<-400,-900> .........ccciiiiiinnn. 33
R. Quick reverse switch mechanism <-400,-900> .... 33
S. Presser foot lifting solenoid set <-900> .......... 35
ZL, ACCEBSOPIOR « cuuv v vs wemimwankars s wioiwo wre DI HIh s 37
2. ACCESSOTION « vvouman os casisvieiaan s Banete s thiatsovkias 39
DIEFFERENT PARTS LIST - i o« vsisoion s s oriuiasite 4142



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Marz 1994,

. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer [::]
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 41.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehuse ..........vouiuiininnnnnnnnss 1
B. Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ..... 3
Cl. Zickzackmechanismus (B852) ............c.vu... 5
C2. Zickzackmechanismus (B853) ..........oovevnn.. 7
C3. Zickzackmechanismus (B854) ................... 9
D Stoffdrickerfull. . ... dEssmatosl ol msinmil 11
Ei TransportvorriehGungin. st ob sous it 13
F. Kniehebel <-000,-400> . ......covvvvivinnrinnns 17
G. Umkehr<-400,-900> .....cciiivioeeeeinensness 17
H. Greifervorrichtung ............c0covuuiiinsiniins 19
0 SchmierUNE | o, xinis 12 515 90ins BB Eb D RE pmElrensl 21
K. Fadenflihrungsvorrichtung .............oouvn... 25
Lo Spuler: ; o, o0 0ot 0000 EB suar il arstinaaih 27
M. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung<-400,-900> ....... 29
N. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung <-400,-900> 31
P. Fadenwischvorrichtung <-400,-900> ............ 31
Q. Synchronisator<-400,-900> ............ccovuen.. 33
R. Umkehrschalter<-400,-900> ................... 33

S. Solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBles
SoB002 1 vmirns vs nememaman s Somansys oBOHEGH 35
Z1. Zubehor .......ooiiiiiiiiinii i e 37
225 Zubehor ., v« RES IR e A R R TR, 39

ZUBEHORLISTE, ., covvsivesins soniaesi in TH0M 41-42



Notes sur l‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Cemanuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 1994.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

e Y e g
pointillé ! ____!'.

. i le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer & la liste de pieces annexe page 41.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A :Corps de Ia mMuChINg. . vuvgvanvs wvsswnmes o wosns 1
B. Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveurde fil . 3
C1. Mécanisme des points zigzag (B852) .............. 5
C2. Mécanisme des points zigzag (B853) .............. 7
C3. Mécanisme des points zigzag (B854) .............. 9
D. Mécanisme de pied presseur ............civuinnnn 11
E. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ................... 13
F. Mécanisme de genouillere <-000,-400> .......... 17
G. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide <-400,-900> . 17
H. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif .................... 19
Ji Taabrfieation - vuvamusn on swn s v SOMISNENIIT I 21
K. Mécanismede l'enfilage ..............coooinn.tn 25
L. Mécanisme dubobineur ........................ 27
M. Mécanisme de coupe-fil<-400,-900> ,............ 29
N. Mécanisme de la lache de tension <-400,-900> .... 31
P. Mécanisme de tire-fil<-400,-900> ............... 31
Q. Synchronisateur<-400,-900> ................... 33
R. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
<-400,-900> ...t e 33
S. Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied pressur<-900> 35
Z1. ACOBSSOITRE » & vwwvawvs 6o s anas bs $565 050 o Tot e wes 37
Z:2% ACCESBOIPES « vssvwisni i3 vsamawias 5 smaaass s dubesies 39

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ............ 41-42



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las méquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas).

. Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo 1994.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefo sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada i

. De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habr4a que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pagina 41,

INDICE

A. Cuerpodelaméquing ..... iciivuueieamssesoeses i
B. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos ........ 3
C1. Mecanismo de zigzag (B852) ...........ccvvvvnnn. 5
C2. Mecanismode zigzag (B853) .........ccoviinvinnn 7
C3. Mecanismode zigzag (B854) .............covvunn. 9
D. Mecanismodelaprensatela ..................... 11
E. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ................... 13
F. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla<-000,-400> .. 17
G. Mecanismo de la inversién rdpida<-400,-900> ... 17
H. Mecanismodelcangrejo ...........coivvvvunnn... 19
J o LBTICACION ., o vy v ie Tomormmm s n s o srsioieia soimsblon os 5o 21
K. Mecanismo del enhebrado ...................... 25
L. Mecanismo del devanadordelacanilla ........... 27
M. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros<-400,-900> .. 29
N. Mecanismo relajador de tensién <-400,-900> ..... 31
P. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo<-400,-900> .... 31
Q. Sincronizador<-400,-900> ..........coneurnn.n. 33
R. Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién répida
Ll 170 1T R D oSS (L R 33
S. Conjunto solenoide del levantador <-900> ....... 35
Z1. ACCESOTIOS & rvennennereeeeeeeeennesnnnnnanens 37
Z2, ACCESOTIOS .+ ivviiriiietiiie e neetiannneennns 39
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ............... 41-42

INDIOE ooomn o s vonemianan d i i ok saasienals » 43~47



A . E=1KE31% / Machine body / Maschinengehéause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Trxy/
THREAD TRIMMER

B852, B854

e

43 42

118-852,853,854-050



A . E1FEIR / Machine body / Maschinengehéause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
2 158200001 (N ES% SCREW
3 158201001 1=z THREAD CUTTER
4 021670202 1|+ b222357 NUT, 2 M3.57
5 013670712 1| M XF 357743 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.57
7 158057100 MNA A 21800 % 2 FACE PLATE PACKING
8 501696001 8|17 % ¥3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
9 158342001 1hya-— THREAD CUTTER
10 062670412 1|+ ~2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
1 S01696001 1|43 % ¥3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
12 158197001 I E@ T = THREAD GUIDE
13 108960002 1| Z %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
14 158046109 f|l7FvExH—¢ THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD
16 062681012 2|7~ 11437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
17 158047009 1|IFXEH—-FhN— THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD COVER
18 158045009 1|h1s—wF COVER WINDOW
19 141544001 3o xxU3.18 SCREW, M3.18
20 028770242 1|18 FH %2635 WASHER, SPRING 2-6.35
21 158202001 1|#xY STUD SCREW
22 025770232 1|ESH¥HxF219635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
23 158203001 1| A2 7€ OIL CAP
24 108520009 11225t OIL CAP
25 104449009 1295 OIL CAP
26 108520009 1297t OIL CAP
27 108520009 1225+ OIL CAP
28 151418009 1|xan724 OIL CAP
29 154578000 1|Lss—2 pyix THREAD TRIMMER LEVER STOPPER
30 104450109 11295t OIL CAP
32 158030200 1|\ Fdamys ARM COVER PACKING
33 062711212 8|+ ~D476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
34 156352001 2|1¥¥9F a2y BED LEG
35 158073009 11571 %R REAR COVER (R)
36 158072000 HEPEE- LA E 37 REAR COVER PACKING (R)
37 106629002 | ¥ |vx %437 SCREW, M4.37
45 158336001 1Hoxzy SCREW
46 081005670 1loV > “pws O RING,PW5
47 S06214000 x5t OIL CAP
<000>< A 42> 44— F /STANDARD>
6-1 158058009 1HAxoq12 FACE PLATE
31 S06274009 1|lm2784v3 ARM COVER ASSY
31-1 158032100 1774 ARM COVER
31-2 143602001 2|13V RES DOWELPIN
31-3 158141001 1xzxhs SPRING HOOK
<-400,-900> <%t ) / FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
6-2 S06156009 12212 FACE PLATE
31 S06157009 1|2 748493 ARM COVER ASSY
31-1 S06158000 1|\m27% ARM COVER
31-2 143602001 P BV S DOWEL PIN
31-3 158141001 (A5 n SPRING HOOK
48 140063001 pA VAV E H DOWEL PIN
<B852,B854>
42 104821009 2{xo5+€> OIL CAP
43 013710512 1| bAFTa769 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76

118-852,853,854-050



B . $t4#&-XFFRI(% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

|

|

) 1 1

A k& 1) ~/THREAD TRIMMER

I &—37
e 36-2

118-852,853,854-101



B . $t#E.-XFERI(% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 158054001 12229 UPPER SHAFT
2 158053000 1|F7rEsy327 COUNTERWEIGHT
3 152738001 1|7 —/8—Erax32 PIN, TAPER 4X32
4 100251001 1| *% 635 SET SCREW, M6.35
5 158158001 NFrExy5299 258 SCREW
6 158112001 1|5 =27 2 /r62022ZNR BALL BEARING, 6202ZZNR
7 158048000 12229 48200 UPPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
10 158157001 17 Foi 2 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
11 013670712 2[F A2 U357 K2 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.57
12 158153001 1|~ b TIMING BELT
13 158156001 1[Z—Yu TIMING PULLEY (U)
14 158155001 1|V TIMING BELT STOPPER RING
15 158341001 TAFFARARS SET SCREW
16 158340001 Tkt xT SET SCREW
17 158115001 1|2 % 2774 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
18 * il i PULLEY
19 533689002 2|77 b AR I595-14 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95-14
20 158052001 HWNhURGLhT g THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
22 158174001 1|FEs ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP
23 158168001 2|7 xY SCREW, FLAT
24 158372001 1o s NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
24-1 158460001 T|==FxFULd NEEDLE BEARING
27 158164001 1|4 * WASHER
28 158176001 HUNnUEYLohToFo NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK GUIDE
29 158177001 L = NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK GUIDE CLAMP
30 105176001 2| AxTa37 SCREW, M4.37
31 158175001 1N URGHEFT o NEEDLE BAR CLAMP GUIDE
32 105176001 2|2 A %437 SCREW, M4.37
33 158180001 1|ZL—b7 3 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASSY
33-1 158283001 17Tk OIL FELT
33-2 158502001 1|7L—4 NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT
33-3 158163001 IR EAT R ) NEEDLE BAR
33-4 158165001 T RS o b OIL FELT CORD
34 158152001 1| » % IF NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT SHAFT BUSH (F)
35 158151001 1|4 %2R NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT SHAFT BUSH (R)
38 158162001 1 hxxY SET SCREW
39 158463011 112221 Us61965 (#11) NEEDLE SG1965 (#11)
40 158178001 1|E=R PIN(R)
41 158464001 1o % O RING
42 014710522 NNFF R AZXTAT6U K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
43 158179001 1|E>F PIN (F)
44 158464001 11009 O RING
45 014710522 TP+ R ARXTVATETH I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
46 158169001 YA 21 NEEDLE PLATE 1
47 158168001 41455 SCREW, FLAT
48 X 114 NEEDLE PLATE
50 158160001 ARPAE: i = NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
51 158161001 oAz SCREW
52 140418000 (il 25 (L=56) WICK (L = 56)
<B854>
8 158562001 L 2 s WORM GEAR ASSY
8-1 158560001 4l bxzxy SET SCREW
<B852,853>
9 158083001 1FRUZFoXvs 3 ZIGZAG DRIVING GEAR ASSY
9-1 158458001 V| P F Sy RN2S UPPER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
9-1-1 105299003 2|k AX U635 SET SCREW, M6.35
9-2 158084001 TnvEgag Foxvss NEEDLE VIFRATING GEAR ASSY
9-2-1 123006001 2[FARD6357HK 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35
<A &> H— F/STANDARD>
21 158173001 11493 ROTARY TAKE-UP MOUNTING DISC
36-1 151594001 VDAY RSIA RTFH T NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
49 158171001 AN A5 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
49-1 158170001 1|1 818% PLATE SPRING
49-2 158467001 PAPE & 7 SCREW
<%4)t) / THREAD TRIMMER>
21 506164001 1ra2z2 ROTARY TAKE-UP MOUNTING DISC
36-2 158159001 (B PR e I s B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
37 100105005 1|3 % %2238 SCREW, M2.38
53 S06165001 LA s i 3 NEEDLE PLATE WASHER

118-852,853,854-10




C1. T RER(B852)/Zigzag mechanism (B852) / Zickzackmechanismus (B852) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B852) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B852)

B852

118-852-105



C1. T ERBHR(B852)/Zigzag mechanism (B852)/Zickzackmechanismus (B852) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B852) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B852)
REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY B A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 158514001 1|lAy702 3 ZIGZAG ASSY
1-1 158515001 1x+U7 CARRIER FRAME
1.2 158244001 1|v4 SHAFT
1-3 158337001 12514~ SLIDER
1-4 158348001 2[ k2% SET SCREW
2 158310001 11 Fx2 STUD
3 013711012 1| k2% 8767 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
4 158080001 rxzy SET SCREW
6 $34285001 1|7ove sz BRACKET ASSY
6-1 158512001 2|2 iU STOPPER (U)
6-2 158497001 2| b2y SET SCREW
6-3 158295001 1|7ays BRACKET
10 158302001 PEE S SCREW
11 158304001 L= LEVER
12 158305001 2| pyie— STOPPER
13 158078009 | 1[n#V 1% PANEL
14 158059000 | 1[n#uraixvxs PANEL PACKING
15 158516001 1|NBY% 3 NEEDLE BAR YORK ASSY
15-1 158314001 1% LINK STUD
15-2 158492001 2| k27 RETAINING RING
15-3 158517001 1Lony CONNECTING ROD
15-4 158518001 1|94 HINGE STUD
15-5 158519001 127 RETAINING RING
15-6 158520001 1 hxzxy SET SCREW
15-7 158521001 17z k FELT
15-8 158522001 1yx7s3 SHAFT ARM ASSY
15-8-1 158523001 1[x 20 BUSH
15-8-2 158524001 1x20 BUSH
15-8-3 158302001 1239 SCREW
17 158321001 1|74 X 2R CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
18 158302001 2[v 22 v SCREW
19 118770001 2[rvy %> PACKING
20 158322001 1|H 4L % ZILF CAM SHAFT BUSH (F)
21 014770622 1|75 kXX V635043 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
22 104450109 | 1|x45+> OIL CAP
24 158384001 | 4|#35xv437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
118-852-105



T ERER(B853) / Zigzag mechanism (B853) / Zickzackmechanismus (B853) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B853) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B853)

C2.

B853

15

118-853-105



C2. THRAIR(B853)/Zigzag mechanism (B853) / Zickzackmechanismus (B853) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B853) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B853)
REF.NO. CODE [aQ7TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 158491001 1|z 3 ZIGZAG ASSY
1-1 158339001 1%+ u7— CARRIER FRAME
12 158244001 1|v% SHAFT
1-3 158337001 1zx514- SLIDER
1-4 158348001 2| AT SET SCREW
1-5 158338001 1E> PIN
1-6 158309001 12 &L BUSH (L)
1-7 158329001 1> PIN
1-8 158492001 1|k x7 RETAINING RING
1-9 158493001 2(b X7 RETAINING RING
1-10 158334001 1\Hod= SLIDE BLOCK
1-11 158494001 1|94 % WASHER
1-12 158495001 1| kx RETAINING RING
2 158310001 115 % x STUD
3 013711012 1rxxva76% %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
4 158306001 IRUEE =" POSITION SPRING
5 062681012 2|3 ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
6 158301001 1|7my s BRACKET
7 158303001 2| PIN
8 158497001 2|k A %Y SET SCREW
g 158496001 2R pYrs— STOPPER
10 158302001 2|y 22y SCREW
11 158304001 L= LEVER
12 158305001 2[& pyis— STOPPER
13 158071009 NEEDEE] PANEL
14 158070000 bR RV VAV B PANEL PACKING
15 158498001 1|NBY% 3 NEEDLE BAR YORK ASSY
15-1 158314001 1|o% LINK STUD
15-2 158492001 2[rx7 RETAINING RING
15-3 158316001 1{Lens CONNECTING ROD
15-4 158315001 1|v4 STUD
15-5 158495001 2| h 27 RETAINING RING
15-6 158311001 1|v¥773 SHAFT ARM ASSY
15-6-1 158313001 2| x50 BUSH
15-6-2 158302001 1|oxzs SCREW
17 158321001 1{Haxzir CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
18 158302001 2|y xzy SCREW
19 118770001 2|y % PACKING
20 158322001 1|h L 5F CAM SHAFT BUSH (F)
21 014770622 1|7+ kA% V6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35
22 104450109 11225€> OIL CAP
24 158384001 4|45 %837 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
25 158333001 11952943 CRANK ASSY
25-1 158328001 11734 k BRACKET
25-2 158329001 2|ey PIN
25-3 158124001 PEPTER NEEDLE VIBRATION ADJUST GUIDE CRANK ASSY
25-3-1 158331001 HITEY SET SCREW
25-4 158332001 11752943 CRANK ASSY
25-4-1 158216001 Hoxzxy SCREW
25-5 158492001 2(b 27 RETAINING RING
32 158335001 1\7Foy % SLIDE BLOCK
33 158323001 1|\ht1% SHAFT CLAMPING BRACKET (U)
34 158324001 1|hx1% SHAFT CLAMPING BRACKET (D)
35 158350001 IPEEY SCREW
37 158326001 1vs CRANK SHAFT
38 158327001 1o CRANK SHAFT
39 158325001 1515 — RETAINER
40 062710712 1|+ ~20476-32X7 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X7
41 158307001 L= LEVER
42 062710712 1|3~ 2476-32%7 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X7
43 158308001 2| r 2z SET SCREW
44 021710102 2|#v r1v 2876 NUT, 1 M4.76
118-853-105



C3. FEBRE{#%(B854)/Zigzag mechanism (B854)/Zickzackmechanismus (B854) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B854) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B854)

B854

N
15-11-

L 15-12-

118-854-105



C3. T REIR(B854)/Zigzag mechanism (B854) / Zickzackmechanismus (B854) /
Mécanisme des points zigzag (B854) / Mecanismo de zigzag (B854)
REF.NO. CODE |q7y Erxo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 158514001 1nuzuss ZIGZAG ASSY
1-1 158515001 | 1|4+ u7 CARRIER FRAME
142 158244001 | 1|v¥% SHAFT
1-3 158337001 | 1|25 14— SLIDER
1-4 158348001 | 2|txz SET SCREW
2 158310001 115% % STUD
3 013711012 | 1|k xx V4769 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
4 158080001 | 1|kxz¥ SET SCREW
6 $34285001 | 1|Favs sz BRACKET ASSY
6-1 158512001 | 2|z hwsvuy STOPPER (U)
6-2 158497001 | 2|rx%¥ SET SCREW
6-3 158295001 | 1|7ov4 BRACKET
10 158302001 | 2|vxx¥ SCREW
11 158304001 |  1|Ls8— LEVER
12 158305001 |  2|x hwss— STOPPER
13 158094009 [ 1[n#y 1% PANEL
14 158059000 | 1|n¥yu1z/i5u%> PANEL PACKING
15 158541001 1|nBY% 3 NEEDLE BAR YORK ASSY
15-1 158551001 | 2|k x7 RETAINING RING
15-2 158543001 | 2|o-35-— CAM ROLLER
15-3 158544000 | 2|=-FKw NEEDLE BEARING
15-4 158542001 | 1|##x WASHER
15-5 158547001 | 1|zn7r+4 ROLLER GUIDE
15-6 158550001 | 1|7 WASHER
15-7 158549001 [ 1|v% CAM ROLLER STUD
15-8 158548001 | 1|L> > CONNECTING ROD
15-9 158546001 1|99 WASHER
15-10 158545001 | 1|+ ¢ NUT
15-11 158315001 | 1|v% STUD
15-12 158495001 | 2|+ x7 RETAINING RING
15-13 158311001 | 1|v¥54 3 SHAFT ARM ASSY
15-13-1 158313001 | 2(x%un BUSH
15-13-2 158302001 | 1|y xav SCREW
15-14 158554001 | 1|k —ns 3 WORM WHEEL ASSY
15-14-1 158555001 | 2|rxx¥ SET SCREW
15-14-2 158556001 | 3|y xx¥ SCREW
15-15 158553001 | 1|n4avy CAM SHAFT
15-16 158552001 | 1|n#av SLIDE BLOCK
15-17 158563001 | 1|havz CAM ASSY
15-17-1 158558001 | 2|xv SCREW
16 158540000 | 1|zx~—¥ SPACER
17 158321001 1|haxzir CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
18 158302001 | 2|y x3¥ SCREW
19 118770001 | 2|itv %> PACKING
20 158322001 | 1[paxzuF CAM SHAFT BUSH (F)
21 014770622 | 1|7+ kX% 63574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
22 104450109 | 1|x45+> OIL CAP
24 158384001 | 4|45z va37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
118-854-105

= 10—



D . #f I 8% / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfu3 /
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

21
28-1

28
31

(@E@ CTHTETE i

=

T
i

118-852,853,854-201
. |, (-



D . 8 I Rg{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB /
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAa NAME OF PARTS Rl\lﬂ
1 158217001 1B E e o L PRESSER BAR
2 158219001 1am+ay PRESSER BAR BALL
3 158506001 114%4 32 BRACKET ASSY
3-1 158216001 Ll (P SCREW
4 S07993000 1FHTHY A2 PRESSER BAR BUSH
5 158218001 1|\ oz SCREW
6 P 1| #H#IT 74 3) PRESSER FOOT (ASSY)
7 158208001 1434745 Li— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
8 158209001 1FHZFHLIN=2y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVERSTUD
9 158210001 1Ay FHrYes)ey KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LINK
10 158211001 Mgz STUD SCREW
11 158214001 11 a1x SPRING, PLATE
12 158212001 1+ SCREW
13 158213001 Ty &y SUPPORT SCREW
14 158474001 11790 %2 PACKING
15 158232001 T4 k2 X TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 158231001 & SCREW
17 021710102 1[#+Y b1 2476 NUT, 1 M4.76
18 158230001 1\Herzx STUD SCREW
19 158229001 Ll PA-S SPRING
20 158227001 113a¥s KNEE LIFTER LEVER
21 158475001 1|1 PIN
22 158075000 i =l 2 A P KNEE LIFTER LEVER HINGE
24 158224001 1l o -5 SCREW
25 158226001 1L CONNECTING ROD
26 048040342 2|k A JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
27 158222001 [N ASS SPRING
28 158221001 1WH7—23% COLLAR ASSY
28-1 158223001 1| b XFxT SET SCREW
29 158225001 1y xy SCREW
30 146253000 1 |[Fa=zs _{l.=5) OILTUBE(L=5)
31 154596000 119w CUSHION
32 025080232 ez HHxF1y8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

—32—

118-852,853,854-201



E. 3£ ') % / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

1% 1/ THREAD TRIMMER 10814 %= A8
36-2  16-2 16 15 @?D%T '
113129 8
- : 1 b
1 I

s | @J
55_ \.__ = T Tj}
= A
W oo | %I
'- ) 74 @-5-1 ). 81-1 56-2

|
25 23 29 26 28 27

55 54 394

118-852,853.854-202



E. 3% B3R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

<B852>

1 183770009 A2V AE)182734 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE ASSY 4
1-3 151508009 A2 VXED S5 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
<B853>

1 158786009 e AR E D EE &3 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE ASSY 5
1-3 151507109 T2V AEY A2 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
<B854>

183787009 Ao UxEVA22325 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE ASSY 2.5

1-3 158074009 N ERZUEE U & STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

1-1 109151101 A7 UFIAoLy2Y ADJUST SCREW

1-2 129500010 TNA2V2AEV 254 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL

1-4 142746002 T|AEUS 29T LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT

1-5 129458102 1|2 4xa76 SCREW, M4.76

1-6 108549001 Tloyr % ORING
4 100328001 TAFEUAFF2EL IR SPRING

5 145502001 TAFRVIFFAEL POSITIONING PIN

6 158077001 HFoUFageyx FEED REGULATOR

7 158063001 1Fanmeyxiy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
8 048070342 1| bXx7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
9 025100132 Tez¥Hx3am010 WASHER, PLAINS 10

10 013711010 T b RTa767 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76

11 158064001 T#2UFaoevxIy FEED REGULATOR STUD

12 048050342 1| bt 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

13 025770232 TeZH¥HRxF 217635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

14 013680512 T[22 D4379HK3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.37

15 158067001 NF2UF3aoeyLhu FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD (U)
18 158064001 MF2UFaowyxsy FEED REGULATOR STUD

19 048050342 1| b #TES5 RETAINING RING, E5

20 025770232 NeEZH¥HRxF27635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
21 013680512 T bARTa377K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.37

22 158068001 1|2 UFaowylrhD FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD (D)
23 158044000 A2 UFaoEYLHR-D FEED REGULATOR LEVER (D)

24 158062001 1| FoUFantusy FEED REGULATOR STUD

25 013710712 2| ARTL4T6T R SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76

26 158064001 1|2 UFagtiesg FEED REGULATOR STUD

27 048050342 1|+ £ T7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

28 109893002 1A% WASHER

29 013680512 T b AxT43774 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.37

32 100257010 3[¥x 3357 SCREW, M3.57

33 147504001 e WASHER

34 025100132 TeZ¥Ax2ad10 WASHER, PLAIN'S 10

35 048080342 1| kA 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

37 158277001 LN EAS- S8 SPRING ASSY

37-1 158248001 HNEVAIXEF DN SPRING

37-2 158249001 1|isxh s SPRING HOOK

38 158252001 LN TA Sy SPRING HOOK

39 158477001 1|FDCY 2 FDC ASSY

39-1 158337001 1Ro 14~ SLIDER

39-2 158244001 1=z SHAFT

39-3 158478001 Tbw2e (L=170) WICK (L= 170)

39-4 158245001 1®UhT FEED REGULATOR FRAME

39-5 158216001 1MNorx SCREW

39-6 158246001 172 STUD

40 158250001 1E>L PIN (L)

41 100251001 1|k % 22635 SET SCREW, M6.35

42 158251001 TR PIN (R)

43 123006001 Tk A2P6357# 32 SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35

45 158241001 AT UFanteyLn- FEED DRIVING LEVER

46 158242001 12752 FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM CRANK

— 14 —

118-852,853,854-202




E. 1£') B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de |la alimentacién

A b %1} /THREAD TRIMMER
36-2  16-2

15 18 2019

V) 811 562

M

l
23 29 26 2827

118-852,853,854-202
s i



E. ix!) 8% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RM
47 062781412 1|+~ 3635-28X14 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X14
48 158240001 1l PIN
49 048040342 2| kA T7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
50 158233001 1A voh i FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM
51 158235001 TIFXA AR SET SCREW
52 107794001 1| b A %3476 SET SCREW, M4.76
53 158234001 1y RING
54 158240001 ez PIN
55 048040342 2|+ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
56 S06179001 1211520 Fy3 FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM ASSY
56-1 158255001 = PIN
56-2 158253001 1o 229 SCREW
56-3 158483001 1|7k FELT
56-4 158258001 L B i AR A By FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM ASSY
56-4-1 158346001 1|2 %5 SCREW
56-4-2 158348001 1 hxzxy SET SCREW
56-4-3 158347001 R 7 SET SCREW
56-5 158261001 HEEUE- £ a5 FEED BAR ASSY
56-5-1 158345001 1|2z SCREW
56-6 158259001 1| PIN
56-7 158260001 2| A% WASHER
57 048040342 1| b A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
58 158239001 1Meene CONNECTING ROD
60 ¥ N ER-UPAY FEED DOG
61 158488001 2|0 x%Y SCREW
62 158043001 L S R O B AV B FEED ROCK SHAFT
63 158042001 12 ~qT7F27 YT %2R FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH (R)
64 158256001 2|y rhS=2 3 SET COLLAR ASSY
64-1 158257001 4 b XZY SET SCREW
65 158349000 1AA4AL T UST ARILL FEED REGULATOR STUD BUSH (L)
70 158236001 A2 UFaEYIgL80 FEED REGULATOR STUD BUSH
71 158238001 TN\o5>% ROCK SHAFT ARM
72 158302001 1|0 x5 SCREW
73 100251001 1| b #2635 SET SCREW, M6.35
74 158237000 NAAALFT T 2 20M FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH (M)

<A A& >24H— K [STANDARD>

16-1 158069000 1F20Famey -y FEED REGULATOR LEVER (U)

17-1 100251001 2|k A %635 SET SCREW, M#6.35

30-1 145495009 b2 i g PR REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

31 062711412 1|+ ~24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
36-1 158065001 1MhxoRALI=TY REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT
81-1 158254001 PELE = & R B/ FEED LIFTING LINK

<544 / THREAD TRIMMER >

16-2 S06167000 A2 uFasEY LU FEED REGULATOR LEVER (U)

17-2 062711412 1|+ ~0476-32x14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
30-2 S06168009 [ BB A1 S PVA REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
36-2 506169001 1AZTSRA L= REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT
75 149087001 1|75 - COLLAR
76 149088001 1A oRALi—FH TR SPRING
77 100511003 1|2 xA%3476 SCREW, M4.76
78 149282001 1R ryid— REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
79 062681012 1|+~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
80 100645003 1| ¥ H % WASHER
81-2 $06180001 1Woawstouusy FEED LIFTING LINK

=18 —

118-852,853,854-202




F. B E4 B% / Knee lifter mechanism / Kniehebel /
Mécanisme de genouillere / Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

<A % >%— K /STANDARD, -4DO>

s

118-852,853,854-203
G . Wi#xE8{% / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr /

Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo de la inversién rapida

<-400,-900>

118-852,853,854-205



F. L4 B3{% / Knee lifter mechanism / Kniehebel /

Mécanisme de genouillére / Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<Z & & — F ISTANDARD,-400>
1 181427001 1|e¥Fra3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
1-1 146039001 1|e¥Pruxs KNEE LIFTER JOINT
1-2 017762013 1]#0b b+ 5.95%20 BOLT, M5.95X20
1-3 104619002 1\e¥T7HETIy KNEE LIFTER BAR
1-4 100463001 1lah 7K k794 BOLT, M7.94
1-5 114967001 1e¥7FR RY2x KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-6 110087001 1|4 k595 BOLT, M5.95
1-7 114966001 1le¥7F KNEE LIFTER PLATE
1-8 140503001 1|\e¥7Fhit— KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

G . Wi¥5E31% / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr /

Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo de la inversién rapida

118-852,853,854-203

REF.NO. CODE  [qQ'TY Esid NAME OF PARTS RM
<-400,-900 >
1 S06175001 1pzoz1vLs1k8q REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET
2 $01304001 [ 3|v x % U635x18 SCREW, M6.35X18
3 X &Y 77 UL/ 1KY 3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENQID ASSY
3-1 154730001 1| b 2 7E15 RETAINING RING, E15
3-2 154731000 | 1|d LR bY/t— RUBBER STOPPER
<DCE — % / DCMOTOR>
3-3 143549000 | 2|E>r%—3F+u+2 | TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
4 062500812 |  3|+~zsxs SCREW, PAN M5X8
5 153245001 TrerveEy PIN
6 048040342 | 1|k 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
7 153138001 1% % WASHER
8 146105009 | 1|vL /o1 Enss— SOLENOID COVER
9 062500602 [ 1|+~z5x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 S06176001 Tfvrsq1RLR=23 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
11 149094001 [ 1|vL/ A KLI=Y% SOLENOID LEVER STUD
12 149095001 1|49 % WASHER
13 $01304001 1|2 %% 26.35%18 SCREW, M6.35X18
14 $01327001 PV = PA REVERSE SOLENOID RUBBER
15 501328001 1|n5- COLLAR
16 115947001 EEES WASHER

— 18—

118-852,853,854-205




H. 77 ¥ B8f% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung /

Mécanisme du crochet rotatif/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

##¥3H / FOR SUPPLY

34-3 34-2

118-852,853,854-301

=fg=



H . 77 ¥ 1% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung /
Mécanisme du crochet rotatif / Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM

2 158154001 1|7-1D TIMING PULLEY (D)
3 158468001 2|2y SET SCREW
4 158119001 1|2 % <% % 6200ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6200ZZNR
5 158265001 1|%¥43 GEAR WITH SCREW
5-1 158344001 LB E S SET SCREW
6 158037001 113499 242 1R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)
7 158036000 112294 28 0M LOWER SHAFT BUSH (M)
8 100251001 1|k 22Y635 SET SCREW, M6.35
9 158085001 1AUBLErY 2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT HERICAL GEAR ASSY
9-1 158470001 PP E L LN LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
9-1-1 123006001 2|k X% V63573 SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35
9-2 158086001 S e PINION GEAR ASSY
9-2-1 123006001 2| F X2 V6350 H X SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35

10 158143001 1|2 %F BUSH (F)

11 100251001 1| b2 %635 SET SCREW, M6.35

12 158144001 HET I BUSH

13 100251001 1| b % %635 SET SCREW, M6.35

14 158145001 1= ks HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

15 158486001 1| AmpER s S BEVEL GEAR ASSY

15-1 158484001 2|b x5y SET SCREW

16 158480001 N BEVEL GEAR ASSY

16-1 158484001 2| hxzy SET SCREW

17 158117001 1|k (L=55) WICK (L = 55)

18 158117001 1| rm oy (L=55) WICK (L = 55)

19 158035100 1h=ess AR0F ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (F)
20 100251001 1|k %3635 SET SCREW, M6.35

21 158147001 1=y ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

22 158343001 1|zzapk FELT
24 515916001 AT VTFITREY OIL CAP SCREW
25 158279001 ATESS PACKING
26 158278001 122074 BUSH CAP
27 062630412 3|+ ~3238.56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
28 158076100 1|hvss 2 2LR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (R)
29 158280001 1rHos (L=17) WICK (L= 17)
30 100251001 1| kA %5635 SET SCREW, M6.35
31 158205001 1|#E> BOBBIN
32 158149001 1w R ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
33 060670812 1|78 1 > F357-00%8 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8
34 158471001 TRy =y BOBBIN CASE ASSY
34-1 158534001 1o xzs SCREW
34-2 158535001 1)1 28% SPRING, PLATE
34-3 158536001 1|32 SCREW
35 $34847001 1\hv ROTARY HOOK
36 158038001 11va vy ax—4 TIMING BELT WHEEL (LOWER) SPACER
<X %> — K [FORSTANDARD >

1 158150001 IPE Y LOWER SHAFT

<% 1)) FH / FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

1 S06181101 UPEPZ, LOWER SHAFT

<#* T3> /N—"Y /OPTION PARTS >
34 $34846001 1|kEL =243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
35 $34714001 1ln= ROTARY HOOK

<348 FH / FORSUPPLY >
37 $30017001 A EAS S SET SCREW

— 20—

118-852,853,854-301




. ¥&08/BRA{& / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

e

= SO
T
17 6

32-

4 k%) /THREAD TRIMMER

D—55

118-852,853,854-350
), -




J. ¥ miEERIMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 158081000 117 :cx6x6 (L=470) WICK 6X6 (L =470)
2 111865009 I ERPIE s OIL CAP
3 158281001 NAx25> OIL CAP
4 013680512 1| b AZXTa379# 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.37
5 158282001 1"\7F5%U OIL REJECTOR
6 158275001 1|\heFamazxy SCREW
7 102571003 1|+ k437 NUT, M4.37
8 158276001 1225w OIL CAP
9 158049001 1| AR Y 44T ARM OIL SHIELD PRESSER SPRING
10 112751003 2| A %TV357 SCREW, M3.57
11 158050000 B R PR ot 7% ARM OIL SHIELD
12 158120001 A IET 2 OIL PUMP ASSY
12-1 158271001 1| F1KeT OILPUMP
12-2 158505001 B == 7 7 PUMP PINION GEAR ASSY
12-2-1 158121001 pA -9 SET SCREW
12-3 158270001 129Uy SCREW
12-4 158269001 1|EX b PISTON
12-5 158268001 1z SPRING
12-6 158267001 11FZ4Y b SPRING BRACKET
12-7 158266001 1MVoxzxy SCREW
13 062681612 2|~ 0437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
14 158294001 eI OIL GUARD
15 062710612 2|+ ~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
16 158122001 NES OIL TANK ASSY
17 062671012 1|+~ =357-40%10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
19 158273001 L PARE 302 PACKING
20 107407003 4| AR T837 SCREW, M4.37
21 158066000 1|¥v74 ROTARY HOOK DRIVING GEAR COVER
22 158299001 IR PAEE PACKING
23 158297001 11227 FELT CLAMP
24 158298001 1|k BOLT
25 062681212 6|7 ~1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
26 158284001 =R o OIL GAUGE
26-1 158125001 1|ty (L=200) WICK (L =200)
26-2 158291001 1|F2-7Fs OILTUBE (S)
26-3 158292001 1|F2—7L OILTUBE (L)
27 062670512 2|4~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
29 158293001 1A 27z pAHT OIL DRAIN CLAMP
30 062670512 1|~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
31 158451001 1|Fa-773 TUBE ASSY
31-1 158452001 112 b FELT
31-2 158453001 1|Fz=F71% TUBE WIRE
31-3 158454001 1N&1Fa—7 OIL TUBE
32 158286001 EESTAE s OIL PIPE
32-1 158274001 A1 4F OIL PIPE CONNECTOR
32-2 158290001 1| F1Faz-"F OIL TUBE
34 S01181000 1|Fa-7%73 TUBE ASSY
34-1 S01182000 1| F1n2F4H% OIL PIPE CONNECTOR
34-2 158289001 1| #1Fa-7 OILTUBE
35 158288001 1+ xe SCREW
38 158354101 (RAVE 35 PACKING
39 158096101 I EE P TR B OIL PAN ASSY
39-1 158097100 NEE @i OIL PAN
39-2 158098001 1|FI bt BOLT CAP
39-3 158099000 1NHEREY B PACKING
39-4 158374001 1Nx25+> OIL CAP
42 158358001 1 PIN
44 158365001 1|52 SPRING
47 158368001 1{rx RETAINING RING

=righe=

118-852,853,854-350



). ¥ miEERIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

oA

wum«mwi%*,: i

118-852,853,854-350
— I



). ¥mFE7EBAMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
51 158102001 ey bh5-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
51-1 158103001 [ 1|r2zY SET SCREW
52 140647001 HEERE R CORD HOLDER
53 062670512 | 1|+~ 21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
<Z %> 4 — K /[FORSTANDARD >
18-1 | 158272001 | 1|¥+v 7% | GEAR BOX COVER
<%4]%) /FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
18-2 506182101 |¥v7% GEAR BOX COVER
55 118134001 | 2|3 vvxE> DOWEL PIN
<2 &> 4— K /FORSTANDARD, -400>
43-1 158359001 | 1|Faweyys43 CONTROL SHAFT ASSY
43-1-1 158360001 [ 1|3+ NUT
43-1-2 158361001 I EBIN-E P % CONTROL SHAFT CRANK
43-1-3 158362001 1|arro-nyy CONTROL SHAFT
43-1-4 158363001 | 1|7uE> COTTERPIN
43-1-5 158364001 | 1|bx3x¥ SET SCREW
45 158366001 | 1|25>7Ysv%7 ROCK SHAFT CONNECTION
46 158367001 | 2[rx7 RETAINING RING
48 158100001 T|2x—+ SPACER
49 158370001 V23209943 ROCK SHAFT ASSY
49-1 158371001 15994 ROCK SHAFT
49-2 158361001 3 ra-nys93529 CONTROL SHAFT CRANK
49-3 158363001 | 1|7uE> COTTER PIN
<-900>
43-2 S06617001 | 1|x¥T74#U>s73 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK ASSY
<B853>
54 158285001 NEES WICK PLATE

— 24 —

118-852,853,854-350



K . il > B3R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-852,853,854-401
- 95—



K. ki > B8R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B xo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 158198000 114 r7+4 THREAD GUIDE
2 013679412 1A RT3E77 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.57
3 158199001 14 b731 THREAD GUIDE
4 102538002 2|5 % 2357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
5 158105001 11FLzr2arss PRE-TENSION ASSY
5-1 158181001 1| FLF g F S oYk PRE-TENSION STUD BRACKET
5-1-1 158106001 1y rao SET SCREW
5-2 158182001 1WZFreFryvaryy PRE-TENSION STUD
5-3 158184001 1| 7LFrvarys PRE-TENSION DISC
5-4 158185001 1|7z —7 PRE-TENSION DISC SLEEVE
5-5 158183001 18 %
5-6 158375001 1|#+% o3
5-6-1 158187001 1l
5-6-2 158186001 1|#+v b
6 013679412 1| b XFT3577H3 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.57
7 158114001 11 rFaviys TENSION REGULATOR ASSY
7-1 158193001 118244 SPRING BRACKET
7-1-1 158107001 XA RY SET SCREW
7-2 530315001 1]/8%
7-3 158191001 1|1 bFansds TENSION STUD
7-4 158195001 2|11 pFa 7Tl b TENSION DISC FELT
7-5 158188001 1|la—#U%ss TENSION DISC ASSY
7-6 158189001 14 hFanids44T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-7 158194001 128z
7-8 158196001 1| % H %
7-9 158190101 1|2k
8 103950003 1| b %2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
9 158228001 1zixEs RELEASE PIN
10 $30505001 1394 by 3 THREAD RETAINER ASSY
10-1 140527001 1139xq bas THREAD RETAINER
10-2 150553003 1|+ % +5.95 NUT, M5.95

06—

118-852,853,854-401



L. %#BR / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler /
Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

g

118-852,853,854-402




L. %#%PRd{% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler /

Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RV
1 158500001 2o 45 SCREW
2 158127001 Ul e R av i THREAD GUIDE
3 158351001 1 kx7 RETAINING RING
4 158126001 HNoxxy SCREW
5 158352001 MNoxxd SCREW
6 028030242 T x 4223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
7 158128001 T b bii—L BOBBIN WINDER LEVER (L)
8 158129001 1|1 beHLit=5 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER (S)
9 158130001 HNAbexLR=2993 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER STUD ASSY
10 158108001 L e BOBEIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY
10-1 158135001 1HKELS7 91 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT ASSY
10-1-1 158109001 MNFREXIFARFTYT BOBBIN SNAP SPRING
10-2 158110001 1R 22 RETAINING RING
10-3 158133001 L e B BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING LEVER
10-4 158136001 TH b= 232993 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT CRANK ASSY
10-4-1 158111001 = P NEEDLE BEARING
10-5 158131001 == PIN
10-6 158132001 LN PAS SR SPRING HOOK
10-7 158110001 122 RETAINING RING
10-8 158137001 il Ko e ] CLUTCH ASSY
10-8-1 158113001 2{bARY SET SCREW
11 158134001 1<% SPRING
13 158140001 W b7edra2 THREAD GUIDE STUD
14 013670712 Tk X HZ35774K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.57
15 158139001 1 FaodHs TENSION STUD DISC
16 158138001 1{/5% SPRING
17 158142001 11t v7eda THREAD GUIDE

— 28 —

118-852,853,854-402



M. %t B8R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<-400,-900 >

{
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
\

118-852,853,854-403
—399i=—




M. %t]Y B§%/Thread trimmer mechanism /Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAq NAME OF PARTS R

1 S06185001 1FFRUSRFUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 014770622 2|7+ b AF V635K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

3 150594001 1y bhT— SET COLLAR

4 013760612 2| hAZ V5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95

5 506186001 17249k BRACKET

6 107093002 2|4 %437 SCREW, M4.37

7 025680232 2|EZ¥HRF L1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

8 P4 NS VR R P & 3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

8-1 047300842 1| AT U5 E2aAw3 PIN, SPRING AW3

b | 062300602 2|+~ 103X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

10 028030242 2|2 ¥ %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

11 506190001 1A Ry STOPPER

12 506191001 114 % SPRING

13 025050232 llezH¥HgzFry—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

14 048040342 1| b X 7E8 RETAINING RING, E4

15 506192001 1hazx407 CAM SUPPORT

16 025050232 1\eZ¥HxFar—5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

17 048040342 1|k X T7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

18 506193001 L A P, THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

19 506194001 1% SCREW

20 021400202 1222+ ba NUT, 2 M4

21 025050132 1EZ¥AHELIs5 WASHER, PLAINS 5

22 048040342 1| b A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

23 S06195101 1A rFUZELIN- THREAD TRIMMING DRIVING LEVER

24 149124001 1|KE A HT IS4 BOBBIN FINGER CRANK STUD

25 S06196001 11 FHF VR THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

26 S06197001 1ARZ14-%7 SLIDER SHAFT

27 151607001 1|kt 3437 SET SCREW, M4.37

28 048030342 2| b ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3

29 S06198201 1 xo1H=-29H4HT SLIDER SHAFT SUPPORT

30 107407003 2| A %437 SCREW, M4.37

31 509131001 1|Z 78— o944 SUPPORT BRACKET

32 108960002 3|t & T357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

33 518871001 1A rFUVASrH—-73 THREAD TRIMMER SLIDER ASSY

34 506203101 AN 1% SLIDE PLATE

35 112751003 2|2 x %357 SCREW, M3.57

36 534855001 WA bkontyTy s MOVABLE KNIFE SUPPORT ASSY

36-1 518781001 11 Foonttx MOVABLE KNIFE SUPPORT

36-2 534856001 L [ R s A THREAD SUPPORT SPRING (D)

36-3 $33685001 1243238 SCREW, M2.38

36-4 S$33686001 1|Fantevyiizx ADJUST SPRING

36-5 533687001 1|2 A %3238 SCREW, M2.38

37 062671012 2|+ ~0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

38 518782001 1| B MOVABLE KNIFE

39 141542001 1143 %23.18 SCREW, FLAT M3.18

40 508505001 11X %2318 SCREW, M3.18

41 $35724001 | = FIXED KNIFE

42 $18873001 1aFangs39yF FIXED KNIFE CLUTCH

43 506208101 1aFanss3YFNz SPRING

44 155103001 1|82 %3.18 STUD SCREW, M3.18

45 141544001 1|24 %2318 SCREW, M3.18

46 $06209001 1| h— COVER

47 146080009 13=FF23 CORD BUSH

65 508506001 (R RAS COVER

66 062771012 1|4~ 2635-40X10 SCREW, PAN M6.35X10

67 021660306 | 1l3y3rvr3eso NUT,3M3.18-40"

.......................................... {-DC Elt < <D6MUTOR> SR TP U, G SR IR e VR S o SR ) (RN

8-2 505014000 2|Ex% — 345194 TERMINAL PIN 5194

48 153969000 1|[F1o>ax2%212pP NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)

49 503815001 12xs2%4UT6 CONNECTOR CAP 6

50 $06210009 il EZAP PR CIRCUIT BOARD SETTING PLATE

51 107407003 2|2 4324837 SCREW, M4.37

52 S06211109 1% /¢>-B4380177 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (B438017)

53 151626001 3|47 % ¥357X14 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X14

54 154514001 [AR—H— SPACER

55 105248003 3|¥H % WASHER

56 028350242 3N 2 YA x235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

57 021670102 31FY k122357 NUT, 1 M3.57

58 506212000 11327 25195-02 CONNECTOR (5195-02)

59 340400001 Tlz=g182F BEAD BAND

60 502682001 L il & BV B EARTH WIRE ASSY

60-1 503328000 1|Exg—3Fbx AL TERMINAL PIN (L)(MALE)

60-2 204569001 1|7y 2> a5x14 TERMINAL 4.5X14

61 502745001 1[4 % WASHER

62 062680663 1|~ 0437-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

63 $11210000 1fwa—-FKs7 3 W-CORD (S) ASSY

63-1 511684000 13%%7%23191-01R1 CONNECTOR (3191-01R1)

63-2 143548000 MNE 2 —3FIAR TERMINAL PIN{FEMALE)

63- 143549000 1|EX2 =34+ A2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

64 S$11683000 113%7423191-01P1 CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)

=30 —

118-852,853,854-403



N . %#% X B8{% / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension

<-400,-900>

2223 21 20

iﬁ
lie 2

118-852,853,854-404
P. %3. B3& / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<-400,-900 >

1-1-4
4

- S Y
\"-.\'VW% 1214 1-2-13 1-2-11  1-2-12
W R \

2

118-852,853,854-405



N . k#% 4 B3R / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién

CODE B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<-400,-900 >
1 S06215001 14 4 CAM
2 506216001 1+ bk NUT
3 108960002 2| %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
4 S06217101 1\Fo4Y b BRACKET
5 S01696001 2|47 % 3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
6 S06218001 2|Ax—4 SPACER
7 506219101 1Mvbsrk TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
8 506222001 11 bzxy F TENSION RELEASE ROD
9 002300502 2| +F~3X5 20 SCREW, PAN M3X5
028030242 2|82 HH %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
S06221001 1 F5evv4o8% PLUNGER SPRING
S06223001 1w CLAW
S06224001 N PR PRGN SPAE SPRING
S06225001 L= LEVER
048030342 1|k A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
506226001 14z WASHER
S06227001 14z WASHER
S01696001 1|43 % 23.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
506228000 1ar v ECCENTRIC WHEEL
$06229001 1= LEVER
506230001 1A rEXT 14— STRINGINESS WIRE
S06685001 1|x SCREW
025030232 1esHHxF293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
24 S06231001 1|H8— COVER
25 S01696001 1|43 % ¥357X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
26 S06232000 1xoda TERMINAL BLOCK
27 062301606 1|#+~33x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

118-852,853,854-404

P. %L1 B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bAA NAME OF PARTS RV
<-400,-900 >
1-1 b 1|28 =2 3 WIPER ASSY
1-1-1 506246001 1N es LINK
1-1-2 048030342 1 b *#7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-1-3 506247001 V24 18=F S5y b WIPER BRACKET
1-1-4 110076002 1|2 Ax2476 SCREW, M4.76
1-1-5 506248001 1lsz 227 CRANK
1-1-6 506237001 2(7 SHAFT
1-1-7 506249001 11 bz THREAD WIPER
1-1-8 506685001 L & SCREW
1-1-9 025030232 TeZz¥#HxF273 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2 H l|=yit=u 3 NIPPER ASSY
1-2-1 506234001 1|=ves=lwy NIPPER LINK
1-2-2 048030342 1| b X 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-2-3 S06235001 1=Yymn=F30v b NIPPER BRACKET
1-2-4 110076002 1|2 2&x2476 SCREW, M4.76
1-2-5 S06236001 ll=ym=2355% NIPPER CRANK
1-2-6 506237001 2(v2 SHAFT
1-2-7 S06238001 1|=win— NIPPER
1-2-8 100105002 2| A%T238 SCREW, M2.38
1-2-9 159801001 L O e s e THREAD PRESSER WIRE
1-2-10 183390001 HFaminzbizxy SET SCREW
1-2-11 $06239001 l|=¥as—= 4T NIPPER SUPPORT
1-2-12 062660512 2|~ % 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
1-2-13 $06240001 LR e A SPRING, PLATE
1-2-14 100105002 1| X 22238 SCREW, M2.38
1-2-15 149611101 THfyu—-aErniz RELEASE PIN SPRING
1-2-16 111105001 1|>xx2238 SCREW, M2.38

118-852,853,854-405
—32_



Q. #HMiBi&HARBHR / Synchronizer /Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

<-400,-900>DCE — % /D.C.Motor

EFKA MOTOR

=% @

118-852,853,854-501
R. HER X 1 v F B8R / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter / Mécanisme de
interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida

<-400 ,-900>
12-@,

g 13— @
(= Ye—e=Tain 7
| | |
| | '

; ;

: M
| r
| l .
| I
| |
| __I ' '
' |
l 1 16
| |
' |
} |
| |
N / @f-'\,

118-852,853,854-508
=83



Q. tHMuBHEH2RRE1R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt o NAME OF PARTS RM
<-400,-900 >
<DCE— 2 /DCMOTOR>
1 237950001 12O+ 147 3I#14G2 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #14G2
2 062711012 1|+ ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
3 113431002 1| ¥H % WASHER
4 S06241000 1|EYT> Y=k INSULATION SEAT
5 S06242001 1o rRsLr1% SPEED COMMAND PLATE
6 506243101 L AT R B o 8 NEEDLE UPPER PLATE
7 062681612 2 {# < 1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
8 100645003 2|42 WASHER
<EFKA MOTOR>
9 148825001 1 SLIP RING JOINT
10 062711412 2 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
11 506250001 1 HOLDER SHAFT
12 158775001 1 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
13 062680712 1 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion réapida

118-852,853,854-501
R . ¥#5 2 1 v FBI{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter / Mécanisme de

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BErxdq NAME OF PARTS RM

<-400,-900 >

1 156997009 HEE e A=r TRk = & MICRO SWITCH BRACKET

2 062670812 2|+ ~N133.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

3 g 1IRRAUF 7 2 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

3-1 140643000 1|=q4o0x14YF MICRO SWITCH
<DCE — % /DCMQOTOR>

3-2 143549000 | 2|t°>$—£d-)wrx [TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

4 146124001 20 A%T238 SCREW, M2.38

5 156998001 1| 7oFaz—4—-3% ACTUATOR SHAFT

6 062681012 1|~ 21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

7 048040342 1|~ #7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 146080009 1a=FFon CORD BUSH

9 159350009 all e o B R s ] ACTUATOR ASSY

9-1 156479009 L e PUSHBUTTON

11 062670612 2|#+~N21357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

12 062681412 1|4 ~X3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14

13 102571003 11+ +a37 NUT, M4.37

14 157999001 18— F iz SPRING

15 025350332 2| HxH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
<DCE— 2 /DCMOTOR>

10 140647001 1Ma—-F#4+x CORD HOLDER

16 142268001 1{a—F4&H+IL CORD HOLDER (L)
<EFKAMOTOR>

10 140647001 2 CORD HOLDER

- 34 —

118-852,853,854-508




S. ERERT £ BR / Presser foot lifting solenoid set /
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes/
Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied pressur / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

-900

118-852,853,854-943
-85~



118-852,853,854-943

S. BRI 45 BR / Presser foot lifting solenoid set /
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBBes/
Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied pressur/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador
REF.NO. CODE _ |Q7Y 2 X4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1-1 SOP5B0002 |  1fmmnd s SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 502581002 Ll e SOLENOID PLATE
1-1-3 062761212 | 4]l ol — SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X 12
1-1-4 $02582001 WS — === == PRESSER BAR LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-4-1 $02584000| Mo wcs - nnmaus CUSHION
1-1-4-2 $02585000 [ 1f--------oo-o OIL TUBE
1-1-4-3 149776000 | 2|emws - msnmmas ADHESION TERMINAL
1-1-5 153122000 | 2|------------ RUBBER CUSHION
1-1-6 158677001 I NUT, M8
1-1-7 502586001 ] Sy LINK JOINT
1-1-8 $02588000 | 1|--=--—cmm—ue TERMINAL BLOCK
1-1-9 062879042 2|--r=Rrnmbe- SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-1-10 S06537000~ | ble mimim = - S —me RESISTOR
12111 062670612 | ‘et -~ SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-12 S02580000 | 1|-"Sem—gY=was= DIODE
1-1-13 502591000 | f1lessmot=snns LEAD WIRE
1-1-15 502745001 i = swmias WASHER
1-1-16 062680663 | 1js=we-=-—msns SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-17 142268001 Mowaivas smwngs CORD HOLDER (L)
1-1-18 062670616 | Meeee-- -sugia SCREW, PAN M3.57X6
1-1-19 S02592009 | U= sd== ~snde= TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-20 062670612 | 2|ees-=-----== SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-21 025060232 | #f==—lc-- oS WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-26 $07182001 e - ——wwes LABEL
1-1-27 $29652001 || Sy SOLENOID SHAFT COVER
1-2 506618001 flesmame = gt ADJUST ROD ASSY
1-2-1 $06619001 || RS e | PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
1-2-2 154333001 B e = = i PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST JOINT
1-2-3 150556001 ji| o e NUT, M6.35
1-3 141583101 el o | IR STUD SCREW M6.35
1-4 150556001 7} B S NUT, M6.35
1-5 031553202 L WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
1-6 $31024001 L e PIN
1=7 048060342 || 2|2ty - —mimis RETAINING RING, E6
<DC E— 4%/FORD.C MOTOR>
1=1 S06B38102 [t it -~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-14 502593001 | o S PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
1-1-14-1 204569001 {2 o TERMINAL 4.5X14
1-1-14-2 143549000 | 3|---===--co=- TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-22 143522000 f]i<-mileadtoan NYLON CONNECTOR 1261P-1
1-1-23 220077001 | [ S P e PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-24 $05981000 [ 1f------------ B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-24-1 143549000 | 2|c<---m-s--——- TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-24-2 146046000 | 1|----—------—- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-25 5059820005° tl=2=came=-=c= W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-25-1 143549000 | |+ d==gmde= - ox TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-25-2 143548000 | 1|====cd—=- == TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
1-1-25-3 146194000 [ e NYLON CONNECTOR
<-900>
1 183465102 | 1|-s=ccewccao--- | PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET 4 |
<#+7%3>s5—y /OPTION PARTS >
1 183865002 | ["1|ksesmmmma S PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (D2)
1-8 $06617001 1] | SRS, | 8 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK ASSY
<I 7#%— &/FOREFKA MOTOR>
1-1 508206202 | b4 cncmm==* PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-14 $04207001 === PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
1-1-14-1 204569001 e TERMINAL 4.5X14
<-900>
1 183466102 | 1|---=----cu-n- | PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET 5 |
<% 7Y 3>~y [ OPTION PARTS >
183866002 | |==smmmwmmuine PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (E2)
1-8 $06617001 | 1|-------coo-- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK ASSY




Z1. {TEBSEER / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

- b1 /THREAD TRIMMER

L=

21
28
\

=

@fFEMOPMEEET LI LA T T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

118-852,853,854-910
= 8=



Z1. {1B5R31% / Accessories/Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|17z k2K 7490 ACCESSORY BAG
3 158205001 2|HRE BOBBIN
4-1 142443001 T|&2¥v719%52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
4-2 118837001 1\& %7 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
4-3 101572101 12T =755%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
5 158463011 4|13 2n1Us61965 (#11) NEEDLE SG1965 (#11)
6 109714000 | X |2 ¥ NAIL
7 158082009 ity do%d4 HEAD CUSHION
8 146004001 4l 1S3 OIL PAN CUSHION
12 143882001 2{bFELY HEAD HINGE
13 143910009 2| Ty dn RUBBER CUSHION
14 158033109 1N bhin—=o % BELT COVER ASSY
14-1 062680812 2|+~ 11437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
14-2 028680242 2N FxHH%x2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
14-3 100666002 22 ET X T5.5%X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
14-4 025750132 2|ES¥HF D556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
15 * LB PIE- ) OIL TANK
16 506055009 1|=4Zs HEAD REST (S)
17 158104001 B KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
18 112525000 1| vanseedzy b MAGNET
21 142002001 1|69 Ky 2542 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
22 144615001 1\&—FP+rnanxX TABLE SHEET
23 144222001 1 HEAD COVER
24 501826001 1|l6n %7 H ) ZINF1/8 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 1/8
29 158263001 1MN7108— FILTER
<%4]+¢) / THREAD TRIMMER >
25 107779001 1| A284+6X7 SPANNER 6X7
26 100473001 TAHRLF10X14 WRENCH 10X14
27 142721001 1leh 7 &y 2853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
28 506244001 1T rEXT 49— STRINGINESS WIRE
<DCMOTOR>
30 234588002 1 HB SETTING PLATE (#5)
32 107407003 1 SCREW, M4.37
33 062670812 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
34 234196001 1 (MD) THREAD GUIDE
35 062670512 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

118-852,853,854-910



Z2. {1EB5R81% / Accessories /Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

Xﬁ"/’f"—l‘:/ 201?3&_‘) 20-1-5
STANDARD Fl

T =6 20-1-7-5
20-1-11
20-1-3

A hxy /
THREAD TRIMMER

20-2-11  20-2-12

20-2-5

5= 120:2-1-5

20-2-3

—_——

)

=i %—20*2-4-IJL 20-2-4

s et

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten,
® Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

20-2-10———— ﬂ 20-2-1
20-2-9— = L e
20-2-8—— 20-2-7-4
20-2-1-2—
=2=1=3— "
20 o ———20-2-2-4
20-2-2-1
CEMOHAMEEE TS I Ld'ah) 7, 20-2-2-2
© The details of included accessories are subject to change. 20-2-2-3

-39 —

118-852,853,854-910




Z2 . {TIESBEHMR / Accessories/Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RV
20-1 * | S02761109 11 h&FHFTH 32 COTTON STAND ASSY (2)
20-1-1 150189109 11735y b BRACKET
20-1-2 S02773001 1WF35 vy b2 ey b COTTON STAND BRACKET SCREW SET
20-1-2-1 062060806 2|F~36x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
20-1-2-2 031452206 3|7 ILE 7 45X%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
20-1-3 150172003 2|25 Lt 7 COLUMN PIPE
20-1-4 150106003 1Masayaq1sr23 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
20-1-4-1 062501406 2|F~X35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
20-1-4-2 021500106 2Mya+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
20-1-5 150174000 1aZuxvy7 COLUMN CAP
20-1-6 502778002 12T —=FEI4d—2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
20-1-7 502780001 12T =2TEY k2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
20-1-7-1 150179002 2|12 F—=nv9B SPOOL SHAFT (B)
20-1-7-2 028050246 2(/8NFHHF2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20-1-7-3 021500106 412254V b5 NUT, 1 M5
20-1-7-4 0A1503006 1 +A~H 2 25%30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
20-1-7-5 0A1501406 1+ F~¥ 9 3I5x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
20-1-8 150180001 2|00 4¥3 SPOOLSTAND BASE
20-1-9 150182000 202 7=y SPOOL MAT
20-1-10 126863001 212 F— oy 3 SPOOL CUSHION
20-1-11 $02786002 MNALY RN -2 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
20-2 * | S02763202 111 b2F7 4147 22DR
20-2-1 156112003 1334181 7D
20-2-2 S02777001 1(/81 7D ¥+=Y B
20-2-2-1 150206002 1eEZHHx16
20-2-2-2 150191002 11677V ~5/8
20-2-2-3 150174000 11asaxvys
20-2-2-4 S01005000 2|11 baFIA
20-2-3 150172003 =P VAL G
20-2-4 150106003 1az4a¥y3r- ks 3
20-2-4-1 062501406 2|+ A5x4
20-2-4-2 021500106 2133+ ks
20-2-5 150174000 1asaxtvyT
20-2-6 S02778002 1NAT—=IELad—2
20-2-7 S02780001 i ESeESIVE S8 V)
20-2-7-1 150179002 202 7= 98
20-2-7-2 028050246 2182 % H F25
20-2-7-3 021500106 411524 Y b5
20-2-7-4 0A1503006 1| +F~H 2 35X30A
20-2-7-5 0A1501406 1| +F N7 2 5X14A
20-2-8 150180001 2|y
20-2-9 150182000 2127 =7y b
20-2-10 126863001 227 =-nsv3
20-2-11 502786002 T[ALY RN H—2 32
20-2-12 S02747101 HEE AT

T, -

118-852,853,854-910



{HHERIER 5L —E 35 / DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

— 41 —

Y7732 ,;{_g;);ﬁ %] ¢) B / FOR THREAD TRIMMER
SUB CLASS FOR -400 -900
R STANDARD my
REF.NO. PARTS DCE
-000 DCE—#% | DCMotor |EFKA Motor| DCMotor
¥ X 3 V437(EX) 106629002 | 106629002 106629002 | 106629002
[FYE- T A IO W uniet RO A e =
SCREW, M4.37 (Q'TY) (6) (4) (6) (4)
T—=H
BB |Foorssmmmsenm oy s ssamnssg iy e 158459009 | S06162109 «— $06163009 | S06162109
PULLEY
oW TS/ AK7X
G | Foeeemseas T e A AMULIOD 154727009 o= 154734009 | 154727009
QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
TrFYUVLIARTZ
i 10 = I OSSO RO 4 i Y ) o L) L e - e ) «— S06188109 | S06187109
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
)2, 5 T TR sy PO 506245001 = "
WIPER ASSY (B852,B853)
Zwi¥—7 X (B852,B853
P12, s S Nime ok ( ............... ) .................... e | S06233001
ZwIN—7% X (B854
P-1-2 }.... S ( ........ ) ........................................... S06233001 = = —
NIPPER ASSY (B854)
RAA wF232
R-3 - .‘rj .............................................................. 146121009 - 151185009 | 146121009
REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
7 X (EE) 109714000 | 109714000 | 109714000
A B R VO oo e - o
NAIL (Q'TY) (8 (4) (8)
a7
71-15 #{ ..... 9 ol AP M . TSATOZ00 || semsammnmmnmmth 154702001 Al P
OIL TANK
TR 2
72-20-1 {}\?T{ ...................................... SO2TETEL09 || mnmmmmsmneneesd S02761109 = =
COTTON STAND ASSY 2
i S A 494Z 2DR
72-20-2 ‘f| ...... oot ey INSERVSSAS | R R S02763202
COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
118-852,853,854




{4514 — < /DIFFERENT GAUGE/VERSCHIEDENDE LEHRE/
JAUGE DE DIFFERENCE/CALIBRES DIFFERENTES

| ZH&ES  Ref. No. B —48 D—6 E—60
‘_“i_‘————_;
"' | 2 £ =
Model Tt b Name of Parts AIE ] [ ST (23 Fy YN
Specifications Needle Plate Plesser Foot (Assembly) Feed Dog
168509-001 S06171-101
Q@ ©
AR H—=FK | |
Standard ‘“E_ L]
by
10 -
“nb J\r\
EM A 158095-001
for :
Domestic S06166-001 S06170-101
B852 © ©
D.C. £—4 | SEES /\H
D. C. Moto
J 16 67 i
I 24|
;Y)Y H | 5398 "”
Thread =1 | 0 52
Trimmer ﬂﬂ EeTs
| i@, 1
B A 17
! D\J\
Export
SESS =4
EFKA Motor
158220-001
(B853)
5 b S06172-001
ABAHE—K
Standard
158172-001 158530-001
Eil)=] i
for
Domestic
B853 | § EF 4 i
B854 ' D.C. E—%
D. C. Motor (B853)
158531-001 (B854)
YA 9 <For wiper> $06173-001
Thread Vil © ©
Trimmer 19 102
ﬁ&m LITTITITITITTLT
for i ‘”L ;% %
f=r e na § ) Export (B854) T
$07190-001 Rt El
<For nipper=> s 5
EZAE—F 17
EFKA Moter 1o w_;[ﬂ% Q\r\
1 - 35

— 42—



%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

S01005000 |Z2 -20-2-2-4 | 40 S06188109 [M -8 30 511683000 | M -64 30
S01181000 (J -34 22 $06190001 |M -11 30 511684000 | M - 63-1 30
501182000 |J - 34-1 22 S06191001 |M -12 30 515916001 |H -24 20
501304001 |G -2 18 506192001 |M -15 30 518781001 | M - 36-1 30

G -13 18 S06193001 |M -18 30 S18782001 (M -38 30
501327001 |G -14 18 506194001 (M -19 30 518871001 |M -33 30
S01328001 |G -15 18 S06195101 (M -23 30 $18873001 IM -42 30
501696001 |A -8 2 506196001 | M -25 30 529652001 IS -1-1-27 36

A -11 2 S06197001 | M -26 30 530017001 |H -37 20

N -5 32 506198201 |M -29 30 $30315001 |K -7-2 26

N -18 32 506203101 |M -34 30 $30505001 |K - 10 26

N -25 32 S06208101 | M -43 30 $31024001 |S -1-6 36
501826001 |Z1 -24 38 S06209001 | M -46 30 $33685001 | M -36-3 30
S02580002 |S -1-1-1 36 S06210009 | M -50 30 $33686001 | M - 36-4 30
$02581002 |S -1-1-2 36 S06211109 | M -52 30 533687001 I M - 36-5 30
502582001 |s -1-1-4 36 506212000 |M -58 30 $33689002 |B  -19 4
502584000 |S -1-1-4-1 36 S06214000 A -47 2 $34285001 |C1 -6 6
$02585000 |S -1-1-4-2 | 36 506215001 N -1 32 c3 -6 10
S02586001 |S -1-1-7 36 S06216001 [N -2 32 $34714001 |H -35 20
502588000 |S -1-1-8 36 S06217101 [N -4 32 534846001 |H -34 20
$02590000 |S - 1-1-12 36 506218001 [N -6 32 $34847001 |[H -35 20
S02591000 | ~-1-1-13 36 506219101 [N -7 32 §$34855001 |M -36 30
502592009 |S -1-1-19 36 S06221001 [N  -11 32 534856001 IM - 36-2 30
$02593001 |5 -1-1-14 36 506222001 [N -8 32 $35724001 |M - 41 30
502682001 |M -60 30 506223001 [N -12 32 0A1501406 | z2 -20-1-7-5| 40
S02745001 |M  -61 30 S06224001 |N -13 32 72 -20-2-7-5| 40

S -1-1-15 36 S06225001 |N -14 32 0A1503006 | Z2 -20-1-7-4 | 40
502747101 |Z2 -20-2-12 | 40 S06226001 N -16 32 Z2 -20-2-7-4| 40
502761109 |Z2 -20-1 40 S06227001 {N -17 32 002300502 [N -9 32
S02763202 |Z2 -20-2 40 S06228000 |N -19 32 013670712 |A -5 2
S02773001 |22 -20-1-2 40 S06229001 (N -20 32 B -11 4
S02777001 |22 -20-2-2 40 506230001 |N -21 32 L -14 28
S02778002 |22 -20-1-6 40 506231001 |N -24 32 013679412 | K -2 26

72 -20-2-6 | 40 S06232000 [N -26 32 K =6 26
$02780001 |z2 -20-1-7 | 40 $06233001 |P  -1-2 32 013680512 |E  -14 14

72 -20-2-7 | 40 S06234001 [P -1-2-1 32 E -21 14
502786002 |Z2 -20-1-11 40 S06235001 |P  -1-2-3 32 E -29 14

z2 -20-2-11 | 40 506236001 |P  -1-2-5 32 TR 22
S03328000 |M - 60-1 30 506237001 |P  -1-1-6 32 013710512 |A -43 2
S03815001 |M -49 30 P -1-2-6 32 013710712 |[E -25 14
$04206202 |S - 1-1 36 S06238001 |P -1-2-7 32 013711010 lE  -10 14
S04207001 |S -1-1-14 36 $06239001 |P -1-2-11 32 013711012 |lc1 -3 6
S05014000 | M -8-2 30 506240001 |P -1-2-13 32 c2 =3 8
S05981000 |S -1-1-24 36 S06244001 |21 -28 38 C3 =3 10
505982000 |S -1-1-25 36 506245001 |P - 1-1 32 013760612 |M -4 30
$06055009 |21 -16 38 506246001 |P - 1-1-1 32 014710522 |B  -42 4
S06156009 |A -6-2 2 506247001 |P -1-1-3 32 B -45 4
506157009 [A -31 2 S06248001 |P  -1-1-5 32 014770622 |M -2 30
S06158000 A -31-1 2 506249001 | P -1-1-7 32 Gl =M 6
S06162109 |B -18 4 S06274009 | A -31 2 C2 -24 8
506163009 |B -18 4 S06537000 |S -1-1-10 36 C3 -21 10
506164001 |B -21 4 506538102 |S - 1-1 36 017762013 |F  -1-2 18
506165001 |B -53 4 S06617001 |J -43-2 24 021400202 |M -20 30
S06167000 |E -16-2 16 S -1-8 36 021500106 |22 -20-1-4-2 | 40
S06168009 |E -30-2 16 S -1-8 36 72 -20-1-7-3 | 40
S06169001 |E - 36-2 16 S06618001 |S -1-2 36 72 -20-2-4-2 | 40
S06175001 |G -1 18 S06619001 |S  -1-2-1 36 72 -20-2-7-3| 40
S06176001 |G -10 18 S06685001 [N -22 32 021660306 | M -67 30
S06179001 |E -56 16 P -1-1-8 32 021670102 |M -57 30
S06180001 |E -81-2 16 507182001 |S -1-1-26 36 021670202 |A -4 2
$06181101 JH -1 20 $07993000 {D -4 12 021710102 ID -17 12
S06182101 {J -18-2 24 S08505001 |M -40 30 Cc2 -44 8
S06185001 |M -1 30 S08506001 | M -65 30 025030232 |N -23 32
S06186001 {M -5 30 S09131001 |M -31 30 P -1-1-9 32
$06187109 |M -8 30 $11210000 {M -63 30 025050132 | M -21 30

—43 —




CODE REF.NO Page
107779001 |21 -25 38
107794001 |E -52 16
108520009 |A -24 2

A -26 2
A =27 2
108549001 |E -1-6 14
108960002 |A -13 2
M -32 30
N -3 32
109151101 JE -1-1 14
109714000 [ Z1 -6 38
109893002 |[E -28 14
110076002 [P -1-1-4 32
P -1-2-4 32
110087001 [F -1-6 18
111105001 [P -1-2-16 32
111865009 |J -2 22
112525000 | Z1 -18 38
112751003 |J -10 22
M -35 30
114966001 |F -1-7 18
114967001 |F  -1-5 18
115947001 |G -16 18
118134001 |J -55 24
118770001 | C1 -19 6
cz -19 8
c3 -19 10
118837001 |Z1 -4-2 38
122991001 |21 -1 38
123006001 |B  -9-2-1 4
E -43 14
H -9-1-1 20
H -9-2-1 20
126863001 |Z2 -20-1-10 | 40
Z2 -20-2-10 | 40
129458102 |[E -1-5 14
129500010 fE -1-2 14
140063001 | A -48 2
140418000 |B -52 4
140503001 {F -1-8 18
140527001 | K - 10-1 26
140643000 |R -3-1 34
140647001 |J -52 24
R -10 34
R -10 34
141542001 |M -39 30
141544001 JA -19 2
M -45 30
141583101 |S -1-3 36
142002001 fz1 -21 38
142268001 |R -16 34
S -1-1-17 36
142443001 | Z1 -4-1 38
142721001 |21 -27 38
142746002 |[E -1-4 14
143522000 |S -1-1-22 36
143548000 | M -63-2 30
S -1-1-25-2] 36
143549000 |G -3-3 18
M -63-3 30
R -3-2 34
143549000 |S -1-1-14-2 | 36
S -1-1-24-1 ] 36

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
025050232 [M -13 30 062671012 |[M -37 30
M -16 30 S =i=149 36
025060232 |S -1-1-21 36 062680663 |M -62 30
025080232 |D -32 12 S -1-1-16 36
025100132 |{E -9 14 062680812 [Z1 -14-1 38
E -34 14 062681012 |[A -16 2
025350332 |R -15 34 E -79 16
025680232 | M -7 30 R -6 34
025750132 | Z1 -14-4 38 2 -5 8
025770232 |A -22 2 062681212 |) -25 22
E -13 14 062681412 |[R  -12 34
E -20 14 062681612 |J -13 22
028030242 |L -6 28 062710612 |J -15 22
M -10 30 062710712 | C2 -40 8
N -10 32 c2 -42 8
028050246 | Z2 -20-1-7-2 | 40 062711212 |A -33 2
Z2 -20-2-7-2 ) 40 062711412 |E  -17-2 16
028350242 |M -56 30 E- =31 16
028680242 |21 -14-2 38 062761212 |S -1-1-3 36
028770242 |A -20 2 062771012 |M -66 30
031452206 |Z2 -20-1-2-2 | 40 062781412 |E -47 16
031553202 |S -1-5 36 081005670 |A -46 2
047300842 | M -8-1 30 100105002 |P -1-2-8 32
048030342 |M -28 30 P -1-2-14 32
N -15 32 100105005 |B  -37 4
P -1-1-2 32 100251001 |B -4 4
P -1-2-2 32 E -17-1 16
048040342 |D -26 12 E -41 14
E -49 16 E -73 16
E -55 16 H -8 20
E- =57 16 H -11 20
G -6 18 H -13 20
M -14 30 H -20 20
M -17 30 H -30 20
M -22 30 100257010 |E -32 14
R -7 34 100328001 |E -4 14
048050342 |E -12 14 100463001 |F -1-4 18
E -19 14 100473001 [ Z1 -26 38
E -27 14 100511003 {E -77 16
048060342 |S -1-7 36 100645003 [E -80 16
048070342 |E -8 14 100666002 |21 -14-3 38
048080342 |[E -35 14 101572101 |Z1 -4-3 38
060670812 |H -33 20 102538002 |[K -4 26
062060806 | Z2 -20-1-2-1| 40 102571003 |J -7 22
062300602 |M -9 30 R+ =413 34
062301606 |N -27 32 103950003 |K -8 26
062500602 |G -9 18 104449009 |A -25 2
062500812 |G -4 18 104450109 |A -30 2
062501406 |Z2 -20-1-4-1| 40 c1 -22 6
22 -20-2-4-1| 40 cz -22 8
062630412 |H -27 20 c -22 10
062660512 |P -1-2-12 32 104619002 |F -1-3 18
062670412 |A -10 2 104821009 |A -42 2
062670512 |J -27 22 105176001 | B -30 4
J -30 22 B -32 4
J  -53 24 105248003 |M -55 30
Z1 -35 38 105299003 |B  -9-1-1 4
062670612 |R - 11 34 106629002 |A -37 2
S -1-1-11 36 107093002 |[M -6 30
S -1-1-20 36 107407003 |J -20 22
062670616 S -1-1-18 36 M -30 30
062670812 |[R -2 34 M -51 30
Z1 -33 38 Z1 =32 38
1062671012 |) -17 22 |

— 44 —




CODE

143882001
143910009
144222001
144615001
145495009
145502001
146004001
146039001
146046000
146080009

146105009
146121009
146124001
146194000
146253000
147504001
149087001
149088001
149094001
149095001
149124001
149282001
149611101
149776000
150106003

150172003

150174000

150179002
150180001
150182000

150189109
150191002
150206002
150553003
150556001

150594001
151185009
151418009
151507109
151508009
151594001
151607001
151626001
152738001
153122000
153138001
153245001
153969000
154333001
154514001
154578000
154596000

143549000 F
143602001 |A

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
-1-1-25-1 | 36 154702001 |Z1 -15 38 158097100 |J  -39-1 22
-31-2 2 154727009 |G -3 18 158098001 |J -39-2 22
A -31-2 2 154730001 |G - 3-1 18 158099000 §J -39-3 22
Z1- -12 38 154731000 |G -3-2 18 158100001 |J -48 24
Z1 =13 38 154734009 |G -3 18 158102001 |J -51 24
21 -23 38 155103001 | M -44 30 158103001 |J -51-1 24
Z1 -22 38 156112003 |Z2 -20-2-1 40 158104001 |21 -17 38
E -30-1 16 156352001 |A -34 2 158105001 | K -5 26
E -5 14 156479009 |R -9-1 34 158106001 | K -5-1-1 26
Z21 -8 38 156997009 |R -1 34 158107001 | K -7-1-1 26
B - =11=1 18 156998001 |R -5 34 158108001 L -10 28
S -1-1-242 | 36 157999001 [R -14 34 158109001 JL -10-1-1 28
M -47 30 158030200 A -32 2 158110001 L -10-2 28
R -8 34 158032100 |A -31-1 2 L -10-7 28
G -8 18 158033109 |Z1 -14 38 158111001 L -10-4-1 28
R -3 34 158035100 [H -19 20 158112001 [B -6 4
R -4 34 158036000 |H -7 20 158113001 L -10-8-1 28
S -1-1-253 | 36 158037001 |H -6 20 158114001 | K -7 26
D -30 12 158038001 |H -36 20 158115001 |B -17 4
E -33 14 158042001 |{E -63 16 158117001 | H -17 20
E -75 16 158043001 |E -62 16 He =18 20
E -76 16 158044000 J\E -23 14 158119001 {H -4 20
G- -11 18 158045009 |A -18 2 158120001 |J -12 22
G -12 18 158046109 |A -14 2 158121001 |J  -12-2-1 22
M -24 30 158047009 fA -17 2 158122001 |J -16 22
E -78 16 158048000 |B -7 4 158124001 | C2 -25-3 8
P -1-2-15 32 158049001 |J -9 22 158125001 |J -26-1 22
S -1-1-4-3 36 158050000 |J -11 22 158126001 |L -4 28
Z2 -20-1-4 40 158052001 | B -20 4 158127001 L -2 28
Z2 -20-2-4 40 158053000 |B -2 4 158128001 L -7 28
Z2 -20-1-3 40 158054001 |B -1 4 158129001 |L -8 28
Z2 -20-2-3 40 158057100 |A -7 2 158130001 |L -9 28
Z2 -20-1-5 40 158058009 |A -6-1 2 158131001 |L -10-5 28
Z2 -20-2-2-3 | 40 158059000 JC1 -14 6 158132001 |L -10-6 28
Z2 -20-2-5 40 c3 -14 10 158133001 |L -10-3 28
Z2 -20-1-7-1 | 40 158062001 |E -24 14 158134001 JL - 11 28
22 -20-2-7-1 | 40 158063001 |E -7 14 158135001 L -10-1 28
Z2 -20-1-8 40 158064001 |E -11 14 158136001 (L -10-4 28
72 -20-2-8 40 E -18 14 158137001 |L -10-8 28
Z2 -20-1-9 40 E -26 14 158138001 | L -16 28
Z2 -20-2-9 40 158065001 |E - 36-1 16 158139001 |L -15 28
Z2 -20-141 40 158066000 |J - 21 22 158140001 {L -13 28
72 -20-2-2-2 | 40 158067001 |E -15 14 158141001 |A -31-3 2
Z2 -20-2-2-1 | 40 158068001 |E -22 14 A -31-3 2
K -10-2 26 158069000 |E - 16-1 16 158142001 L -17 28
5 =123 36 158070000 | C2 -14 8 158143001 |H -10 20
S -1-4 36 158071009 |C2 -13 8 158144001 |H -12 20
M -3 30 158072000 |A -36 2 158145001 {H -14 20
R- =3 34 158073009 |A -35 2 158147001 |H -21 20
A -28 2 158074009 |E -1-3 14 158149001 |H -32 20
E -1-3 14 158075000 |D -22 12 158150001 |H -1 20
E -1-3 14 158076100 |H -28 20 158151001 |B -35 4
B -36-1 4 158077001 |E -6 14 158152001 |B -34 4
M -27 30 158078009 | C1 -13 6 158153001 |B -12 4
M -53 30 158080001 | C1 -4 ) 158154001 |H -2 20
B -3 4 3 -4 10 158155001 |B -14 )
S~ <115 36 158081000 |J -1 22 158156001 |B -13 4
G -7 18 158082009 |21 -7 38 158157001 |B  -10 4
G +5 18 158083001 [B -9 4 158158001 |B -5 4
M -48 30 158084001 |B -9-2 4 158159001 |B - 36-2 4
S -1-2-2 36 158085001 |H -9 20 158160001 | B -50 4
M -54 30 158086001 |H -9-2 20 158161001 |B - 51 4
A -29 2 158094009 | C3 -13 10 158162001 |B -38 4
D_-31 12 | 158096101 |J -39 22 158163001 |B  -33-3 4
158164001 IB -27 4

— 45 —




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
158165001 [ B -33-4 4 158233001 |E -50 16 158297001 |1 -23 22
158168001 |B -23 4 158234001 JE -53 16 158298001 |1 -24 22

B -47 4 158235001 |E -51 16 158299001 |J -22 22
158169001 |B -46 4 158236001 |E -70 16 158301001 | C2 -6 8
158170001 | B  -49-1 4 158237000 |E -74 16 158302001 |E -72 16
158171001 | B -49 4 158238001 [E -71 16 c1 -10 6
158173001 |B - 21 4 158239001 |E -58 16 C1 -15-8-3 6
158174001 |{B -22 4 158240001 fE -48 16 c1 -18 6
158175001 |B -31 a4 E -54 16 c2 -10 8
158176001 |B -28 4 158241001 |E -45 14 C2 -15-6-2 8
158177001 |B -29 4 158242001 |E -46 14 c2 -18 8
158178001 |B  -40 4 158244001 |E -39-2 14 C3 -10 10
158179001 |B -43 4 c1 -1-2 6 C3 -15-13-2 | 10
158180001 |B -33 4 c2 -1-2 8 C3 -18 10
158181001 | K -5-1 26 3 -1=2 10 158303001 | C2 -7 8
158182001 | K -5-2 26 158245001 |E  -39-4 14 158304001 | C1 - 11 6
158183001 |K -5-5 26 158246001 JE -39-6 14 c2 -1 8
158184001 | K -5-3 26 158248001 | E -37-1 14 G -1 10
158185001 |K -5-4 26 158249001 |E -37-2 14 158305001 | C1 -12 6
158186001 | K -5-6-2 26 158250001 JE -40 14 c2 -12 8
158187001 {K - 5-6-1 26 158251001 |E -42 14 8 =12 10
158188001 | K -7-5 26 158252001 |E -38 14 158306001 [C2 -4 8
158189001 | K -7-6 26 158253001 [E -56-2 16 158307001 [ C2 -41 8
158190101 | K -7-9 26 158254001 |E -81-1 16 158308001 | C2 -43 8
158191001 |K -7-3 26 158255001 |E  -56-1 16 158309001 | C2 -1-6 8
158193001 | K -7-1 26 158256001 [E -64 16 158310001 |C1 -2 6
158194001 |K -7-7 26 158257001 |E -64-1 16 c2 -2 8
158195001 | K -7-4 26 158258001 |E -56-4 16 Cc3 -2 10
158196001 |K -7-8 26 158259001 |E -56-6 16 158311001 | C2 -15-6 8
158197001 A -1 2 158260001 |E -56-7 16 c3 -15-13 10
158198000 | K -1 26 158261001 |E -56-5 16 158313001 | €2 - 15-6-1 8
158199001 | K -3 26 158263001 |21 -29 38 C3 -15-13-1 10
158200001 |A -2 2 158265001 |H -5 20 158314001 | C1 -15-1 6
158201001 A -3 2 158266001 |J -12-7 22 c2 -15-1 8
158202001 (A - 21 2 158267001 |J -12-6 22 158315001 | C2 -15-4 8
158203001 |A -23 2 158268001 |J -12-5 22 C3 -15-11 10
158205001 | H -31 20 158269001 |J -12-4 22 158316001 [ C2 -15-3 8
Z1 -3 38 158270001 |J -12-3 22 158321001 | C1 -17 6
158208001 |D -7 12 158271001 §J -12-1 22 c2 -17 8
158209001 |[D -8 12 158272001 |J  -18-1 24 c3 -17 10
158210001 {D -9 12 158273001 |J -19 22 158322001 | C1 -20 6
158211001 |D -10 12 158274001 |J -32-1 22 c2 -20 8
158212001 |D -12 12 158275001 {J -6 22 €3 -20 10
158213001 |D -13 12 158276001 |1 -8 22 158323001 | C2 -33 8
158214001 {D - 11 12 158277001 |{E -37 14 158324001 | C2 -34 8
158216001 {D -3-1 12 158278001 |H -26 20 158325001 | C2 -39 8
E -395 14 158279001 |H -25 20 158326001 | C2 -37 8
C2 -25-4-1 8 158280001 [H -29 20 158327001 | C2 -38 8
158217001 | D -1 12 158281001 {J -3 22 158328001 | C2 -25-1 8
158218001 {D -5 12 158282001 |J -5 22 158329001 {C2 -1-7 8
158219001 |D -2 12 158283001 |B -33-1 a €2 -252 8
158221001 |D -28 12 158284001 |J -26 22 158331001 | C2 -25-3-1 8
158222001 | D -27 12 158285001 |J -54 24 158332001 |C2 -25-4 8
158223001 |D -28-1 12 158286001 |J -32 22 158333001 |C2 -25 8
158224001 |D -24 12 158288001 |J -35 22 158334001 | C2 -1-10 8
158225001 |D -29 12 158289001 |J -34-2 22 158335001 | C2 -32 8
158226001 | D -25 12 158290001 |J -32-2 22 158336001 |A -45 2
158227001 |D -20 12 158291001 |J -26-2 22 158337001 |E -39-1 14
158228001 |K -9 26 158292001 |J -26-3 22 c1t -1-3 6
158229001 |D -19 12 158293001 |J -29 22 c2 -1-3 8
158230001 |D -18 12 158294001 |1 -14 22 3 -13 10
158231001 {D -16 12 158295001 | C1 -6-3 6 158338001 | C2 -1-5 8
158232001 | D -15 12 C3 -6-3 10 158339001 | C2 - 1-1 8

A —




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
158340001 |[B -16 i 158491001 |C2 -1 8 183390001 [P -1-2-10 32
158341001 |B -15 4 158492001 | C1 -15-2 6 183465102 |S -1 36
158342001 |A -9 2 2 -1-8 8 183466102 |S -1 36
158343001 |H -22 20 c2 -15-2 8 183770009 |E -1 14
158344001 |H -5-1 20 C2 -255 8 183787009 |E -1 14
158345001 |E  -56-5-1 16 158493001 |C2 -1-9 8 183865002 |S -1 36
158346001 |E -56-4-1 16 158494001 |C2 -1-11 8 183866002 |S -1 36
158347001 |E -56-4-3 16 158495001 |C2 -1-12 8 204569001 |M - 60- 30
158348001 |E -56-4-2 16 c2 -15-5 8 S -1-1-14-1] 36

1 -1-4 6 C3 -15-12 10 S -1-1-14-1] 36
C2 -1-4 8 158496001 |C2 -9 8 220077001 |S -1-1-23 36
C3 -1-4 10 158497001 | C1 -6-2 6 234196001 |Z1 -3 38
158349000 |E -65 16 c2 -8 8 234588002 |Z1 -30 38
158350001 |C2 -35 8 C3 -6-2 10 340400001 |M -59 30
158351001 |L -3 28 158498001 | C2 -15 8
158352001 L -5 28 158500001 |L -1 28
158354101 |J -38 22 158502001 |B = -33-2 4
158358001 |J -42 22 158505001 |1 -12-2 22
158359001 |J  -43-1 24 158506001 |D -3 12
158360001 {J  -43-1-1 24 158512001 |C1 -6-1 6
158361001 |J  -43-1-2 24 C3 -6-1 10
J =492 24 158514001 | C1 -1 6
158362001 |J -43-1-3 24 63 =1 10
158363001 |J -43-1-4 24 158515001 |C1 -1-1 6
J  -49-3 24 €3 -1+ 10
158364001 |J -43-1-5 24 158516001 | C1 -15 6
158365001 |J -44 22 158517001 |C1 -15-3 6
158366001 |J -45 24 158518001 | C1 -15-4 6
158367001 |J -46 24 158519001 |C1 -15-5 6
158368001 () -47 22 158520001 |C1 -15-6 6
158370001 {J -49 24 158521001 |C1 -15-7 6
158371001 |J  -49-1 24 158522001 | C1 -15-8 6
158372001 |B -24 4 158523001 | C1 - 15-8-1 6
158374001 |J -394 22 158524001 | C1 - 15-8-2 6
158375001 |K -5-6 26 158534001 |H -34-1 20
158384001 |C1 -24 6 158535001 |H -34-2 20
C2 -24 8 158536001 |H -34-3 20
c -24 10 158540000 | C3 -16 10
158451001 |J  -31 22 158541001 | C3 -15 10
158452001 |J -31-1 22 158542001 | C3 -15-4 10
158453001 |J -31-2 22 158543001 | C3 -15-2 10
158454001 |J -31-3 22 158544000 | C3 -15-3 10
158458001 |B  -9-1 4 158545001 | C3 -15-10 10
158459009 |B -18 4 158546001 | C3 -15-9 10
158460001 |B - 24-1 4 158547001 | C3 -15-5 10
158463011 |B -39 4 158548001 |C3 -15-8 10
Z1 -5 38 158549001 | C3 -15-7 10
158464001 |B -41 4 158550001 | C3 -15-6 10
B -44 4 158551001 | C3 -15-1 10
158467001 |B -49-2 4 158552001 | C3 -15-16 10
158468001 |H -3 20 158553001 | C3 -15-15 10
158470001 |H -9-1 20 158554001 | C3 -15-14 10
158471001 |H -34 20 158555001 | C3 -15-14-1 | 10
158474001 |D -14 12 158556001 | C3 -15-14-2 | 10
158475001 |D -21 12 158558001 | C3 -15-17-1 | 10
158477001 |E -39 14 158560001 |B - 8-1 4
158478001 |E -39-3 14 158562001 |{B -8 4
158480001 H -16 20 158563001 | C3 -15-17 10
158483001 |E -56-3 16 158677001 S -1-1-6 36
158484001 |H - 15-1 20 158786009 |E -1 14
H -16-1 20 159350009 |[R -9 34
158486001 |H -15 20 159801001 |P -1-2-9 32
158488001 |E -61 16 181427001 |F -1 18

—47 —



an

=

N—=2Tvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

729 -1R%I =
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
T467 BEEMWEXAE1TE1&15S TEL(052)824-23924%)

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japon 118-852+853+854

195852-401
1994, 05



